
Collin College is an equal opportunity institution and provides educational and employment opportunities without discrimination on any basis protected by applicable law.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Collin County Community College District Board 
of Trustees will hold a meeting of the Campus Facilities and Construction 
Committee (Arias, Alexander, and Hardin) at 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 11, 
2025, in the President's Conference Room 407 at the Collin Higher Education 
Center, 3452 Spur 399, McKinney, Texas 75069.

PUBLIC COMMENT

REVIEW AND DISCUSSION ITEMS

1. Consideration of Approval for the District President or His Designee to Execute Pre-
Approved Contract Forms and All Other Documents for the Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Proposal from Skanska USA Building Inc. and Owner’s Contingency Funding for the 
Renovations at the Collin Higher Education Center    

2. Consideration of Approval of the Increase in Fees for IN2 Architecture for the 
Architectural Design Contracts for the Renovation of the Plano Campus, Courtyard 
Center, and Collin Higher Education Center

3. AECOM Project Updates

CONVENE TO CLOSED OR EXECUTIVE SESSION
Adjournment to District President's Conference Room, CHEC 407, for closed or 
executive section pursuant to the Texas Government Code Chapter 551.001 et seq., 
Section 551.072 Deliberation Regarding Real Property:

4. Discuss the Purchase, Exchange, Lease, or Value of Property Available Around 
Existing College Campuses and Financing of Potential Future Campus Projects in the 
College's Service Area, Including McKinney and Frisco

                                                     Andrew P. Hardin
                                                     Chair, Board of Trustees
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Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

1. Campus Facilities and Construction Committee            __          __     March 11, 2025
                                                                                                Resource: Dr. Bill King

  Executive Vice President

DISCUSSION ITEM: Consideration of Approval for the District President or His 
Designee to Execute Pre-Approved Contract Forms and All 
Other Documents for the Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Proposal from Skanska USA Building Inc. and Owner’s 
Contingency Funding for the Renovations at the Collin 
Higher Education Center

DISCUSSION: The Collin Higher Education Center will be undergoing 
renovations.  This Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) 
amendment is to renovate the existing building to 
accommodate the Foundation, Academic Affairs, iCollin, 
Grants, Institutional Research, Administrative Services, 
Facilities and Construction, Communications, Student and 
Enrollment Services, Executive Offices, and the Small 
Business Development Center.

The Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) was selected as 
the delivery method for this project at the regularly 
scheduled meeting on January 24, 2024.  Upon completion 
of a solicitation process, the Board of Trustees authorized 
the District President to negotiate and enter into a CMAR 
contract with Skanska USA.

Skanska USA has been providing pre-construction services 
as defined by the executed contract.  Part of these services 
include providing estimates of the design being completed 
by IN2 Architects, the project architect.  Skanska USA 
Building, Inc. has provided a GMP proposal that is within the 
established project budget and timeline parameters.  Upon 
approval of the GMP, the previously executed contract will 
be amended allowing for the issuance of a Notice to Proceed 
to commence the construction phase of the contract.

The amount of the GMP proposal is $6,842,347.  In addition 
to the GMP, the project will also have $543,950 designated 
for owner’s contingency.  The project completion date is April 
2026.
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Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

2025-03-X     March 25, 2025
  Resource: Dr. Bill King

Executive Vice President

AGENDA ITEM: Report Out of the Campus Facilities and Construction 
Committee and Consideration of Approval for the District 
President or His Designee to Execute Pre-Approved 
Contract Forms and All Other Documents for the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal from Skanska USA 
Building Inc. and Owner’s Contingency Funding for the 
Renovations at the Collin Higher Education Center

DISCUSSION: The Collin Higher Education Center will be undergoing 
renovations.  This Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) 
amendment is to renovate the existing building to 
accommodate the Foundation, Academic Affairs, iCollin, 
Grants, Institutional Research, Administrative Services, 
Facilities and Construction, Communications, Student 
and Enrollment Services, Executive Offices, and the 
Small Business Development Center.

The Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) was selected 
as the delivery method for this project at the regularly 
scheduled meeting on January 24, 2024.  Upon 
completion of a solicitation process, the Board of 
Trustees authorized the District President to negotiate 
and enter into a CMAR contract with Skanska USA.

Skanska USA has been providing pre-construction 
services as defined by the executed contract.  Part of 
these services include providing estimates of the design 
being completed by IN2 Architects, the project architect.  
Skanska USA Building, Inc. has provided a GMP 
proposal that is within the established project budget and 
timeline parameters.  Upon approval of the GMP, the 
previously executed contract will be amended allowing 
for the issuance of a Notice to Proceed to commence the 
construction phase of the contract.

The amount of the GMP proposal is $6,842,347.  In 
addition to the GMP, the project will also have $543,950 
designated for owner’s contingency.  The project 
completion date is April 2026. 
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DISTRICT PRESIDENT’S The District President recommends approval to execute
RECOMMENDATION: pre-approved contract forms and all other documents for 

Skanska USA Building Inc.’s Guaranteed Maximum Price 
in the amount of $6,842,347 and the associated 
$543,950 in owner’s contingency funding for the 
renovations at the Collin Higher Education Center.

SUGGESTED MOTION: This item comes as a motion and second out of committee.  
A suggested motion would be, “Mr. Chairman, I make a 
motion that the Board of Trustees of Collin County 
Community College District approves the District 
President or his designee to execute pre-approved 
contract forms and all other documents for Skanska USA 
Building Inc.’s Guaranteed Maximum Price in the amount 
of $6,842,347 and the associated $543,950 in owner’s 
contingency funding for the renovations at the Collin 
Higher Education Center.”
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Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

2. Campus Facilities and Construction Committee            __          __     March 11, 2025
                                                                                                Resource: Dr. Bill King

  Executive Vice President

DISCUSSION ITEM: Consideration of Approval of the Increase in Fees for IN2 
Architecture for the Architectural Design Contracts for the 
Renovation of the Plano Campus, Courtyard Center, and 
Collin Higher Education Center 

DISCUSSION: Over the past year, IN2 Architecture has worked with Collin 
College’s Executive Leadership Team, AECOM, and 
Skanska USA on design and construction documents for the 
renovations at the Plano Campus, Courtyard Center, and 
Collin Higher Education Center. 

In January 2024, the Board of Trustees approved a contract 
between the College and IN2 Architecture for design 
services fees of 7% of the total projects’ construction cost.  
At that time, the estimated design cost was $4,703,280 with 
a contingency of $296,720, for a total not to exceed 
$5,000,000.  

That same month, Skanska USA was selected as the 
College’s Construction Manager at Risk to provide pre-
construction services, including cost estimates of the 
designs being completed by IN2 Architecture.  Since then, 
Skanska USA has produced project Guaranteed Maximum 
Price (GMP) amounts totaling $79,508,468, resulting in 
current total design fees of $5,565,592 to IN2 Architecture.  
This is an increase of $565,592.  This additional cost can be 
absorbed within the current budget.
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Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

2025-03-X     March 25, 2025
  Resource: Dr. Bill King

Executive Vice President

AGENDA ITEM: Report Out of the Campus Facilities and Construction 
Committee and Consideration of Approval of the Increase 
in Fees for IN2 Architecture for the Architectural Design 
Contracts for the Renovation of the Plano Campus, 
Courtyard Center, and Collin Higher Education Center

DISCUSSION: Over the past year, IN2 Architecture has worked with 
Collin College’s Executive Leadership Team, AECOM, 
and Skanska USA design and construction documents 
for the renovations at the Plano Campus, Courtyard 
Center, and Collin Higher Education Center. 

In January 2024, the Board of Trustees approved a 
contract between the College and IN2 Architecture for 
design services fees of 7% of the total projects’ 
construction cost.  At that time, the estimated design cost 
was $4,703,280 with a contingency of $296,720, for a 
total not to exceed $5,000,000.  

That same month, Skanska USA was selected as the 
College’s Construction Manager at Risk to provide pre-
construction services, including cost estimates of the 
designs being completed by IN2 Architecture.  Since 
then, Skanska USA has produced project Guaranteed 
Maximum Price (GMP) amounts totaling $79,508,468, 
resulting in current total design fees of $5,565,592 to IN2 
Architecture.  This is an increase of $565,592.  This 
additional cost can be absorbed within the current 
budget.

DISTRICT PRESIDENT’S The District President recommends approval of the
RECOMMENDATION: increase in fees for IN2 Architecture from $5,000,000 to 

$5,565,592 based upon the 7% fee consistent with the 
current contract.

SUGGESTED MOTION: This item comes as a motion and second out of committee.  
A suggested motion would be, “Mr. Chairman, I make a 
motion that the Board of Trustees of Collin County 
Community College District approves the increase in fees 
for IN2 Architecture from $5,000,000 to $5,565,592 
based upon the 7% fee consistent with the current 
contract.”
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Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

3. Campus Facilities and Construction Committee           __ __        _      March 11, 2025
                                                                                                Resource: Tim Smith

  AECOM Program Manager

DISCUSSION ITEM: AECOM Project Updates

DISCUSSION: AECOM Program Manager Tim Smith will present project 
updates.
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1. Introduction 

Collin College has currently approved 5 projects that makeup this program, which will be managed by a third-party 
program management firm. The total budget for the 5 projects comprising this program is $219,602,567.36. 
$1,000,000 was moved from the Security Enhancements budget and $1,000,000 from the 2 + 2 Academic Alliance 
budget to the Health Science project. 
 
On February 27, 2024, the Board of Trustees granted the District President authority to enter into and negotiate a 
contract with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) to provide Program Management Services for the Collin 
College 2023 Master Plan Program. On May 3, 2024, Collin College and AECOM executed the Collin contract for 
program management services. As part of these services, AECOM will deliver a monthly report to provide status and 
progress of key aspects of the Program. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

Completed and Pending Items  

 Plano Campus – Roof replacement proceeding. Wall rough in underway in new PD area. Racquet ball courts 
area J and K wall layout underway. Courtyard demo continues.  

 Courtyard Center – Demo is on-going on the first, second, and fourth floor.  

 CHEC – 100% CDs were issued. Skanska received bids from subcontractors and GMP was sent for review 
for March Board of Trustees.  

 Health Science Center – GMP 1 approved by Collin Board on February 25th. Limited Notice to Proceed 
issued to McCarthy for construction to proceed. PBK issued Construction Documents on February 28th. Site 
plan approved and now pending City of Frisco approval for GMP 1 permit.    

 Wylie CTE – Final programming documents submitted. Schematic design phase in progress. Welding, 
HVAC, EET programs remain. Vet Tech program has been removed. Decision on program(s) to replace Vet 
Tech space is pending.   

 
Items of close attention  

 Health Science Center – McCarthy will mobilize on site once permit is obtained for GMP 1. 

Budget Summary  

 $93,205,121.16 of the $219,602,567.36 has been committed to-date in the form of contracts with various 
vendors.  

 $7,754,949.60 of the $93,205,121.16 committed amount has been expended to-date. 
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3. Program Summary 

3.1 Program Schedule 

 

We Are Here 
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3.2 Program Budget 

 

3.3 Current Personnel Estimate 

 

It is estimated that the Program Managers, Architects, Construction Managers, Sub-Consultants, and Sub-Contractors, under contract with Collin College for the 2023 Master 
Plan Programs, have 201 employees contributing to the program’s progress.  
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4. Project Summary 

Courtyard Renovation 
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CHEC Renovation 
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Plano Renovation 
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Health Science Center 
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Wylie CTE 
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5 Completed Items 

5.1 General Program 

 Bond Facilities Meeting was held on February 3rd, 10th, 17th, and 24th  

5.2 Procurement      

 Plano Campus, Braun was issued a PO for material testing services 

5.3 Design   

 Health Science Center, Design completed for the Construction Documents for Permit and submitted to the City of 
Frisco for review  

5.4 Pre-Construction       

 Health Science Center, GMP 1 received Board approval on February 25th   

5.5 Construction 

 Plano Campus OAC meetings were held on February 6th, 13th, 20th, and 27th    

 Courtyard Center OAC meetings were held on February 6th, 13th, 20th, and 27th   

 Plano Campus, Elevated Steel Platform meeting with AECOM, Skanska, IN2, RWB, Price Consulting, Dunaway, 
and TD Industries was held on February 4th  

 Plano Campus, Pre-installation conference meeting for Communications was held with AECOM, IN2, Skanska, 
RWB, and Lantek Audio Video Communications LLC 

 Plano Campus, Review of current electrical and data locations was held between AECOM and IN2 on February 
27th  

 Plano Campus, MEP changes meeting associated with CPR01 – CPR04 was held between AECOM, IN2, 
Skanska, RWB, and Mechanical Partners on February 28th  

5.6 Acceptance and Close-Out 

 No Acceptance and Close-Out items are completed at this time 

6 Pending Items 

6.1 General Program 

 No General Program items are pending at this time 

6.2 Procurement 

 Health Science Center, Farnsworth proposal for commission services. Comments to proposal returned for 
Farnsworth input. 

 Health Science Center, Braun proposal for material testing services. Proposal sent to design and construction 
teams for input. 
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6.3 Design  

 Health Science Center, Construction Documents for Permit, GMP 2 submitted to City of Frisco for Review 

 Health Science Center, pending comments from City of Frisco on Site Plan Review and GMP 1 documents 

6.4 Pre-Construction 

 Health Science Center, McCarthy proceeding with onboarding subcontractors for GMP 1 

 Health Science Center, McCarthy proceeding with bidding of GMP 2 package 

6.5 Construction   

 Plano Campus, roof work will continue, MEP rough for area K and J, Fine Arts Courtyard make safe and demo, 
and Police area drywall to begin. 

 Courtyard Center, demo is ongoing on 1st, 2nd, and 4th floor. MEP make safe is being completed on the 4th floor. 
In-wall MEP and above ceiling to begin on 1st, 2nd, and 4th floor.  

6.6 Acceptance and Close-Out 

 No Acceptance and Close-out Items are pending at this time 
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7 Progress Pictures 

7.1 Plano Campus Renovations 

   
   Bldg K, 2nd Floor, finished wall stud framing       Area D, Ongoing demo of racquetball court reno. 

    

 Area D, Ongoing demo of racquetball court reno.    Area F, Ongoing electrical rough-ins at Campus Police 

   

           Roof Deck treatment                 Area 1, Ongoing framing layout at Commercial Design labs 

  

22



Collin College  PUBLIC 
  

  
Project Number: 60726232 

 
 

Page 16 of 16 
 

7.2 Courtyard Center 

   
   Demo on 1st floor for Future Cosmetology Area       Demo on 1st floor for Future Cosmetology Area 

     

 Demo on 2nd Floor for Future Esthetician Labs      Temporary Door and Wall in Construction Area 
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